

NORTH CAROLINA  
MECKLENBURG COUNTY

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE  
SUPERIOR COURT  
No.: 08 CVS 22632

---

IRVING EHRENHAUS, on behalf of himself  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN D. BAKER, II, PETER C. BROWNING,  
JOHN T. CASTEEN, III, JERRY GITT,  
WILLIAM H. GOODWIN, JR.,  
MARYELLEN C. HERRINGER, ROBERT A.  
INGRAM, DONALD M. JAMES, MACKEY J.  
MCDONALD, JOSEPH NEUBAUER,  
TIMOTHY D. PROCTOR, ERNEST S.  
RADY, VAN L. RICHEY, RUTH G. SHAW,  
LANTY L. SMITH, G. KENNEDY  
THOMPSON, DONA DAVIS YOUNG,  
WACHOVIA CORPORATION, and WELLS  
FARGO & COMPANY,

Defendants.

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT WELLS FARGO IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

**HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP**

Bank of America Plaza  
101 South Tryon Street, Suite 3500  
Charlotte, NC 28280  
(704) 378-4700  
(704) 378-4890 ~ Fax

*Attorneys for Defendant  
Wells Fargo & Company*

## Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement.....	1
The Relevant Provisions of the Merger Agreement .....	3
Argument .....	4
I. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO SHOW A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	5
A. The merger agreement is entitled to the protection of the North Carolina business judgment rule.....	5
B. The parties’ agreement to issue the Preferred Shares to Wells Fargo is not a violation of fiduciary duty .....	8
C. The scope of the fiduciary out provision is consistent with the board’s fiduciary duties.....	12
II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM OR THAT THE BALANCES OF HARDSHIPS FAVORS AN INJUNCTION.....	13
A. Wachovia shareholders, not plaintiff, face irreparable harm if an injunction is granted.....	14
B. The balance of the hardships favors allowing a shareholder vote .....	16
C. The relief plaintiff seeks would constitute a final injunction .....	17
III. PLAINTIFF CANNOT BE GRANTED INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BECAUSE HE CANNOT COMPLY WITH THE BOND REQUIREMENT .....	18
Conclusion .....	19

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989) .....	6
<i>Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>Fed. Prescription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Pharm. Assoc.</i> , 636 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	18
<i>First Union Corp. v. SunTrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 2001 NCBC 9 (N.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 10, 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golden Cycle, LLC v. Allan</i> , No. Civ.A. 16301, 1998 WL 892631 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 1998) .....	6
<i>Hammonds v. Lumbee River Elec. Mbrshp. Corp.</i> , 178 N.C. App. 1, 631 S.E.2d 1 (2006) .....	5
<i>In re Checkfree S’holders Litig.</i> , No. 3193-CC, 2007 WL 3262188 (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2007) .....	13
<i>In re IXC Commc’ns S’holders Litig.</i> , No. C.A. 17324, 1999 WL 1009174 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 1999) .....	7, 8
<i>In re Pennaco Energy, Inc.</i> , 787 A.2d 691 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	4, 12
<i>Indus. Innovators, Inc. v. Myrick-White, Inc.</i> , 99 N.C. App. 42, 392 S.E.2d 425 (1990) .....	17
<i>Kaplan v. Prolife Action League</i> , 111 N.C. App. 1, 431 S.E.2d 828 (1993) .....	13
<i>Keith v. Day</i> , 60 N.C. App. 559, 299 S.E.2d 296 (1983) .....	18
<i>Kohls v. Duthie</i> , 765 A.2d 1274 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	13
<i>Lacos Land Co. v. Arden Group, Inc.</i> , 517 A.2d 271 (Del. Ch. 1986) .....	10
<i>Marcoux v. Prim</i> , 2004 NCBC 5 ¶ 62 (N.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 16, 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	6, 12
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003) .....	11, 14
<i>Paramount Commc'ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994) .....	14
<i>Paramount Commc'ns Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989) .....	14
<i>Quickturn Design Sys., Inc. v. Shapiro</i> , 721 A.2d 1281 (Del. 1998) .....	11
<i>Ridge Cmty. Investors Inc. v. Berry</i> , 293 N.C. 688, 239 S.E.2d 566 (1977).....	3
<i>Shishko v. Whitley</i> , 64 N.C. App. 668, 308 S.E.2d 448 (N.C. Ct. App. 1983).....	16
<i>Town of Knightdale v. Vaughn</i> , 95 N.C. App. 649, 383 S.E.2d 460 (1989).....	13
<i>United Tel. Co. of the Carolinas, Inc. v. Universal Plastics, Inc.</i> , 287 N.C. 232, 214 S.E.2d 49 (1975).....	13
<i>VisionAIR, Inc. v. James</i> , 167 N.C. App. 504, 606 S.E.2d 359 (2004).....	3
<i>Wayne County Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Corti</i> , 954 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	4, 16
<i>Whitney v. Winston</i> , Index No. 07-CVS-3449 (N.C. Super. Ct. June 19, 2007) .....	17
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996) .....	10
<i>Winters v. First Union Corp.</i> , 2001 NCBC 8 (N.C. Super. Ct. July 12, 2001).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 DEL. CODE ANN. § 146.....	12
N.C. Gen.Stat. § 55-8-30(b).....	6

N.C. R. Civ. P. 65(c) .....	4, 18
-----------------------------	-------

## **Other Authorities**

ABA Committee on Corporate Laws, <i>Changes in the Model Business Corporation Act— Amendment to Section 6.24, Adoption of Section 8.26 (“Force the Vote”) and Related Amendments to Chapters 9, 10, 11, 12, and 14</i> , 63 BUS. LAW. 1275 (Aug. 2008).....	12n
2-35 DAVID DREXLER et al., DELAWARE CORPORATION LAW AND PRACTICE § 35.04[3] (2007).....	12
Model Business Corp. Act § 8.26 off. cmt., 63 BUS. LAW. 511 (Feb. 2008).....	12
Robin Sidel, David Enrich & Dan Fitzpatrick, <i>WaMu is Seized, Sold Off to J.P. Morgan, In Largest Bank Failure in U.S. Banking History</i> , WALL ST. J., Sept. 26, 2008, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://online.wsj.com/article/SB122238415586576687.html">http://online.wsj.com/article/SB122238415586576687.html</a> .....	15
ROBINSON ON NORTH CAROLINA CORPORATION LAW § 14.06 (7th ed.) .....	5
